
COMMONWEALTH OF VffiGI IT , 

COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM, to-wit: 

In the Circuit Court of said County: 

The jurors of the Commonwealth ~f Virginia, in and 

for the body of the county of Rockingham, and now attending 

said Court at its June term, 1937, upon their oaths do present 

that John D. Long, on or about April 23, 1937, in said county, 

with a certain gun, tnen and there loaded with gunpowder and 

leaden shot, feloniously and of his malice aforethought, did 

shoot one, Lucy Kiser, with intent her, the said Lucy Kiser, 

then and there to maim, disfigure, disable, and kill, against 

the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Virginia. 

This indictment is found on the testimony of J. F. 

Kiser, Pearl Hussey, D. H. Radford, J. W. Bazzle, E. E. Kiser, 

and Rodney Howdyshell, witnesses sworn in Court and sent before 

the grand jury to give evidence. 
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Commonwealth 

vs) Indictment 

John D. Long 

Felony 

June term, 1937 

A True Bill: 
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Witnesses:.,.... J. F. Kiser 
Pearl Hussey 
D. H. Radford 
J. W. Bazzle 

t/ E. E. Kiser 
Rodney Howdyshell 

D. W. Earman 
Commonwealth's Attorney 



ORDER F COURT JULY 161 1937 

Common ·mal th 

v. 

John D,. Long 

Upon the order of the court this duy ct.ree again the 

attorney for the commonweal th and the defendant, Jo.hn n. Long, 

who was convicte-d by the jury at .:i form.er day vf this term or court, 

of the felony for ~hich he was indicted, end his punishment fixed 

by tie ve1~d1ct e,f said jury at confinement ln t e penitentiary 

for the period of five years and six months,, s to which verdict 

the passage of sentence was suspended by the court pendir1g tl e re­

port of a commission, consisting of Howard Armstrong and J. t .. 

Wright, two qualified physicians appointed to inquire into the 

sanity of said vonvict as shown by f.;)rmer order of this court; and 

it now appear g from t e report of said commission this day re-
,.;-!\· 

turned and f1led 1 that said J>nvict is insane, it 1s ordered that 

said John D. Long be, and he is hereby committed to the department 

for the criminal insane in the Southwestern Sto.te Hospital at 

arion, Virginia, there to be kept as provided by la\"1, an pending 

his removal to said institution said convict shall be safqly ·ept 
by the sheriff of this county 1n t e jail of tnis county; and 

that the olerk of this court cause to be mt1.de and delivered to 

said institution ertifi€d copies of' the indictment, the report of 

the commission, and all orders entered int is case. 



ORDER OF COURT JULY 9 1 1937 

Commonwealth 

v. 
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Hon. H. W. Bertram -2- 12-5-41 

It is my opinion you have jurisdiction under Section 
1041, to furlough Long and under section 1040 to deliver him 
to the custody of his wife under bond. I am preparing an 
order which I request your Honor to enter, furloughing Long 
under the authority of Section 1041, as this is the section under 
which the hospital authorities contemplated the order would be 
entered. I do not see that it makes any particular difference 
under which section jurisdiction for the order is based. If 
your Honor will enter this order, we will have the Clerk transmit 
a certified copy to Dr. Blalock and Long would then be released 
on furlough filir one year. 

Very truly yours, 

GPY:MS 





STUART B. CAMPBELL 

GEORGE P. YOUNG 

STUART B. CAMPBELL, JR. 

CAMPBELL & CAMPBELL 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

WYTHEVILLE, VIRGIN IA 

December 5, -1941 

Honorable H. W. Bertram, 
Harrisonburg, Virginia. 

RE: JOHN D. LONG 

Dear Judge Bertram: 

I have a copy of Dr. Blalock's letter to 
you of November 28, regarding Mr. Long. 

The contention of the Marion authorities is 
that they cannot release Mr. Long because of the last sentence 
of Section 1041 of the Code. They further contend, however, 

I 

that this section applies to the Superintendent of the Hospital 
but not to the Court and their contention is based on the fact 
that Section 1040 expressly applies to both the Superintendent 
and the Court and that the Legislature must have, therefore, 
intended Section 1041 to apply only to the Superintendent. They 
say, therefore, that it was not the intention of Section 1041 
to prevent a court,where a person wasconvicted,from furloughing 
him with the consent of the Hospital authorities. This seems 
to be the construction that the hospital has put on Section 1041. 

Your Honor will see that under Section 1040, 
the per on referred to by this section, as we understand it, is 
a person (1) "charged with crime and subject- to be tried there­
forTT or (2) 11convicted of crime and subject to be punished 
therefor.TT Long was convicted in 1937 and has been in the 
Hospital since July 25, 1937, a period of four years and four 
months. Under Section 4910 the time a person is confined in a 
criminal insane department shall be deducted from his sentence. 
In other words, had Long been in the penitentiary he would 
receive half time off and would now be out. He would have had 
to serve two years and nine months on good behavior and thms his 
term would have been up sometime ago. Therefore, now as of the 
time your Honor would enter an order furloughing Long, he is 
not v1ithin the purview of Section 1040, TTa person convicted of 
crime and subject to be punished therefor.n If he is not, as 
provided by this section, the court may deliver him to any 
ftiend who will give bond with surety as provided by this 
section. With regard to the la_l.t clause of this section, even 
if it be regarded as applicable1o Long's case, which I do not 
think it is because he was not found to be insane after commit­
ment, the letter of Dr. Blalock, in effect, states to you that 
Long is harmless because certainly Dr. Blalock would not agree 
to a parole of Long if he were not harmless. 





IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA: 

COMMONWEALTH 

v. ORDER 

JOHN D. LONG 

This day came counsel for the accused and moved the Court 

to enter an order furloughing the accused from the Southwestern 

State Hospital in Marion, Virginia, and it appearing to the Court 

that reasonable notice of this motion has been given to the 

attorney for the Commonwealth of this County, and it appearing to 

the Court that said Long has been confined in said institution 

since July 25, 1937, and the ~uperintendent of said Hospital 

having reported to the Court by letter dated November 28, 1941, 

that the level of intelligence of the said Long is within the realm 

of normal and that he is willing for said Long to ~released on 

parole or furlough upon being assured that the said Long's relatives 

will give said Long adequate supervision, and Mrs. John D. Long, 

who is the same as Mrs. Stella Long, wife of the said John D. Long, 

having appeared in person before the Court and made oath that she 

would give careful and adequate supervision of the said Long,to the 

best of her ability, it is accordingly ordered that the said John 

D. Long be forthwith paroled and furloughed from the sa.id South­

western St te Hospital at .Marion, in accordance with the rules and 

regulations of said institution. 

It is further ordered that the Clerk of this Court do 

forthwith certify a copy of this order to the Superintendent of 

the Southwestern State Hospital at :Marion. 



COMMONWEALTH 

v. ORDER ., 

JOHN D. LONG 

Enter this ___ day of 
December, 1941. 

Judge 
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INSTRUCTION NO. __ Q,,~Ai.---

The oourt further instructs the jury that oiroumstanoes 

of BUsp1e,ion no matter how. grave ar strong are not proof of 

guilt. The accused oan not be convicted upon mere sus~icion; 

he must be founi not ga.ilty unless the fact of his guilt is 

proven beyond all reasonable doubt to t he actual exolus ion of 

every reasonable theory of his innoeenoe consistent with the 

faets pro?en. 
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INSTRUCTION NO. e ------
The court instructs the jury that the accused is not to be 

prejudiced by ree..son of the failure of the Commontfeal th to point 

out any other person who might haTe committed the crime or dis­

olose evidence of some other criminal agents, and the accused 1s 

not called upon to vindicate himself by naming the guilty person; 

neither is the fa. ilure of the evidence to point out any other 

person as the guilty party a circumstance that you nay take into 

consideration in determining the guilt or innooenoe of the ac­

cused. 
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA. 

COMMONWEAL TH 

vs. 

JOHN D. LONG 

. 
• 

• • 

CHARGE TO THE JURY. 

If you find the accused, John D. Long, not guilty, 

you will say so and no more. 

If you find him guilty of malicious shooting, as charged 

in the indictment, then you will say so and fix his punishment by 

confinement in the penitentiary for a period of not less than one 

year nor more tmn ten years. 

If you do not find him guilty of malicious shooting, as 

charged in the indictment, but find him guilty of unlawful shooting, 

as therein charged, then you will say so and fix his punishment by 

confinement in the penitentiary for a period of not less than one 

year nor more than five years, or, in your discretion, by confine­

ment in jail for a period not exceeding twelve months and by a fine 

not exceeding $500. 

If you do not find him guilty of either of the felonies 

aforesaid, but find him guilty of assault and battery, as charged in 

the indictment, then you will say so and fix his punishment by con­

finement in jail for a period not exceeding twelve months, or by a 

fine not exceeding $500, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 



Commonw_ealth 

V 

John D. Long 

Charge to the Jury 
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The Court tells the jury that, in determining the weight 

to b given to t 1 testi ny f d1f erer t dtness a in this case, 

the j;iry are authori~e ... t consiaer t.te rel tionship of the witnesses 

t0 t· e peirties, if t e s e is proved; t1 ir int rest, if any, in the 

re ult f ~.is case, t' r -ce per, fe 11n-;, or bits, if eny ha.· on 

d tho r 

r::ony of 

·~ 0- or w~ile testifyin; th ir apnRrent intelli ence, 

inf' tion; to iv such cr~dit to th.ts i-

ch •.;itn ss s a under 11 th circumstanc s such witness 

seom to , ntitl d tt.>. 





INSTRUCTION NO. k 
The Court instructs the jury that the law is that the 

accused defendant is presumed to be innocent of the crime charg­

ed against him in this case and this presumption of innocence 

goes with the accused throughout the entire trial and applies 

to every stage thereof. So the Court further tells the jury 

that they cannot find the accused guilty unless the Common­

wealth proves his guilt ry-,:1. '"-4-e~ ~ 





INSTRUCTION NO. (/3 
-----

The court instructs the jury that in the application of oir­

oumatantial evidence to the determination of the case, the utmost 

caution and vigilance should be used. In all oases of oiroum­

etantial evidence, the time, place, means, opportunity, motive and 

conduct or such of these facts. as may be proved with other facts, 

if any, must all concur pointeMii out the accused beyond all 

reasonable doubt as the guilty agent. Such evidence .is always in­

sufficient where, assuming all to be true which the evidence tends 

to prove, some other reasonable theory may s,till be true, for it 

is the actual exclusion of every reasonable theory which invests 

mere circumstances with the force of truth. Where the evidence 

leaves it indifferent which of several theories is true, or estab­

lishes only some definite probability in favor of one theory, such 

evidence cannot amount to proof however great the probability may 

be, Although the jury may believe from the evidence of this 

case that there is a strong probability that the aoeueed ie guilty 

of the offense charged in the indictment, still, if upon the whole 

evidence, there is any other reasonab·le theory consistent With his 

innocence, they aannot find the accused guilty; and this is true 

although it may appear from the evidence that the probabilities of 

his guilt are greater than the probabilities of his innocence. 

-
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF RuCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA. 

IN THE WLA.TTER OF JOHN D. LONG, CONVICT. 

After investigation the Court declares it has reason­

able grounds to doubt the mentality of the said John D. Long, 

and it is ordered that C. E. Conrad and J. L. Wright, qualified 

physicians, be, and they are, hereby appointed a commission to 

make such investigation as they may deem necessary and proper 

and report to the Court the condition of the defendant at the 

time of their examination and in their opinion at the time 

of commission of the offense of which he stands convicted by 

verdict of the jury, and shall return with their report a his­

tory of his case as provided in the investigation of one charged 

with being insane or feebleminded; and said commission is re­

quested to sit as early as convenient. 

A COPY. 

ATTESTE: ---------------- , Clerk. 
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Male 

{l, ~·)) 

f J1 U-~ (I" 
l:w.J 

Prisoners Report of Rockingham County Jail"it~ 

Remale .. 

Month of ~~ ..2, ~ .193 / 

.. ..... ..... . ............... T· .. . . . . Date Comm;tt,<l ..................... . 

.... .. Age j .. 1/ ,nce~Smgle .......... Married .~ .... Divorcecl .............. . 

Pia of Birth. . I( Foreign Born . ...... Time in U. S ........... Years ........... months 

Physical Condition ..................... Is Person a Drunkard? ............... or Drug Victim? 

Can Read?. . ..... Write?. ·i·~Occupation 

.... ···············?1- ...... .. . . .... State .. Held for Grand Jury .. 

Held for Trial.. ... Sentence ...................... Years .............. Months .. 

Fine ..................... . .. Costs ....................... Time in Jail .................. Held for Penitentiary .. 

Held as Insane .................................................... Held for Other Authorities ...................... . 

Behav;o,. ••• •• • •• •••••••••••••••••• •••• ~~~~~!~;!;~ ::t,P:l:~:l::g, Y#if / / 
Height ....................... Weight... . . .. . . . Color of Eyes . .. .......... ... cal~. of Hair ................. . 

T,eeth Marks ................................................................... Hand Marks ................. . 

Arm Marks ...................................................................... Face Marks ....................................................................... . 

Shoulder Marks ............................................................... Back Marks .................................................................... . 

Thigh Marks .................................................................... Knee Marks 

Calf of Leg Marks ............................................................ Foot Marks ................................................ . 

Fingers Off ........................................................................ Mole Marks 

Neck Marks ...................................................................... Breast Marks 

Left Arm Marks .............................................................. Right Arm Marks .................................................. . 

Left Leg Marks ................................................................ Right Leg Marks 

Fine After Prisoner at Jail; Amount to State$ ...................... Amount to City$ ........................ . 

............................. ............................................ Deputy and Jailer 

.............................................................................................. Sheriff 
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JOSEPH R. BLALOCK, M. D. 

SUPERINTENDENT 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE 

~nutqntt.atrru ~tatr Jln.apital 
SUPERINTENDENT'S OFFICE 

MARION, VA. 

June , l..,38. 

on. Lf. \.1. rertr8..~, J·.1d<..,--, 
C..'...1.··ct..i t Court of :,oc'rinb:1 1il Cou11. e.,, 
E rri son bu. _, ·ri ginia. 

INQUIRIES RELATIVE TO 

PATIENTS MUST CONTAIN 

POSTAGE FOR REPLY 

I be[ to fubmit a r--Jort concerninb the. ent~l condition of 
John D. Lon who ~ar co~aitted to the ~epartme11.t fo Crimin~l 
In8ane ~t fouthwe tern St~te Ho~ it~ on Jul 1~, 1J~7, ~aving 
been convicted for a fe onJ. 

nccordin tot. e historJ this m&n began to have epile ~.t lR 

.. J.a"i~ested 1--:r convulrio.1. G.bout J~O ~nd thefe CJnvul -.:. ns 1.::...ve 
co'1. t.inucd t t irr·e:;ular intP-rv.:;.ls u • ... mtil t·1~ pre; en_. time. 
~ - p& Lo_ t.i. dis~as, e~ileps, he h~r ~ mn chan-es in 
personal·t~ a 1 deteriorrtion. It if opin·on that t t·~ 
pres€nt ti~~ he is insant. 

JRB/c 

R~s_.;>ectfull, 

~Ii?-~ 
/j;s~J~ ~. Iltl~c~, . D. 

f:..u er-intena.ert. 





JOSEPH R. BLALOCK. M. D. L. H. HUBBLE. 
SUPERINTENDENT 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA 

STATE HOSPITAL BOARD 

OFFICE OF 

SOUTHWESTERN STATE HOSPITAL 
MARION, VA. 

"November 23, 1941 

Hon. ii. Y'lo Bertt'cm, Judge 
Circ it Court of Roc~l~gham County 
.darrisonbur 6 , Virginia 

rl·: John D. Lon 0 

De~r Judge Bertran: 

At the re~uest of relcttives ~~d other lnt~~ested 
parties, I am submittin~ the follo\i1: resume of 
t.1e c:;.se of John D. Long together wit 1 certain 
other statements &nd o.i1ions. 

At ti1e June tP.rm, 1977, ')f the Circuit Court "'1 

Rockinz~am CountJ, Jo~ D. Lonb ~~ indicted for a 
elo1J. At the ss=' term o: the Circuit Court he 

vas tried ~n~ ~oJnd 
0

1ilty oa ~,i~ L~1icL~ent 
("'1 ...... 1ici01..:is shoo~i_ -:) . His ~,U'1is :m nt [....f ~j_x,,_,d 
~ t five ye_rs unj fi~ mont~2 in the PenitenLiary. 
Be~ore sente~ce w~r pa:~e1, the court 1~cl~rei 
l·e .son2,b1e ...,rounds to doubt t'·1e mentaJ_ity o: the 
2aid John D. Lon 0 and orderea .iF PXamin&ti, bJ a 
c ~m is2io~ o: t .. o c uc.li!'ied 0·1 r, ici, '1S. The t\,o 
µ:1ysicic...1s er-- Hov:a.rd 1-il''Ilf ._ron_, .r.:. D. an:J J. L. 
V:ri__:ht, 1L D. .e-1.fter exe1.riination r1 c ,m lete i'1-
ve; ti :...ti0i1 these tvo 11.1.cici~ "' -~P ct~ed &:1 

opinio:-i to the co □rt that John 0. ~0~_ "ir i1fan~ 
nn::.i. s'i:1011ld be CO'"'li itteJ. to a.::1 ~.,' 1m ~~or t. 

STEWARD 

crir1,inc,. _ ins· nell. On t' ,e tc..sis of t' .L findinc.:; -.nd 
re_ort the court ordereci 11tnc1t the sG.id JohD D. Lon~ 
h", an:.. he i.s hereb,/ conr:ni -c;ted to the Deilartment 1or 
t1r Cri1inal Ins&ne in t1P Sout1~estern 8t~te Hof,_ital 
at ~&ri)~, Vi-sini&, th1r8 to ~e ~Pt s~ )rovidr i h✓ 
le... .n 01tLif 01·-r~r l .. ruedJune ..,,-,, 7_J.7, Jo 1 nD. 
~on::,, \:c..::. o..::.~.i ttea ~0 t e Cri i11a_ I c.cl _€ De)S.r-1-,. _,,t 
o: the ,.o Jthv.e:=,t r 1 S"'c,.te ,.ios)ita.l c.t Ilarh. , Vit i"'ia 
0n Jul ;:,,,f, l..,,';.7. ~iJ 11:..r b t:.. c ntiniJ0 1J~l., \.,, fincl 
in that D. 1:..rt~ent Fi ce tn~t d~te. 





Hon. H. \,. Bertram -2- November J8, lv41 

As the result of our cxamim ... ti.0·1s, continuou8 ob­
servation, and collecteu. 'listorJ, ve h:ive deter­
mined that John D. Lon 0 ~ been Jffering from con­
VJlsive diso-rder (epilepc:J) for a period of more 
t:'lan 2 years. 

It is our o~i1io1 that Mr. Lo"1g is fhoviing considerable 
intellectual deteri.ora.tion bees.use of repeated con­
voLc:ive seizuref. A JS chometric examinatlon done in 
April, 1940, sho ed him to have an intelligence cuotiP.'1.t 
of.~. This level of intel-ire1ce i. , ithin the re&lm 
of .-1ormal but it ls our opinio1. that at one time 
1.:r. Lon__. had a higher i'1 tellec tu:::.. - levP-' than t'1a t 
l:1J.i1,.;o.ted .. ie continues to have c:onvJlsive E"i::.i.zurr"", 
bot~ 1ni ld ~.n:1 ~eve ·e. Pr 2ceeding a.ncl f ollov~ in r4o 

seizure 1 ~~as. _rids o~ confusion o~ var ing duratio 
ana aegree. During perioi"" between convulc:ive 
seiZUt'':::S :...'1d th9lr L,.CCOID)8.TI' i 1g )he 10m , Mr. Long 
is ment~llJ c1 ea~. 

In t~is HosJital he eets alo~g satisfactori:y and is 
able to live on one of the uieter wards of t~e 
Crimi'l.al Insane De.artment. Althou~h 4r. Long is 
still an e ileptic ~nd i. sho~ing fone intellectual 
deterioration, vre wou la be vH: ling- to ·cslea:::e • .im 
on parole to the care and curtod o: his r1latives 
after bein~ as sured by them th~. t t .ey wo l.lld ~-i ve him 
careful and adequate supervision in order :,o ,rP.vent 
1im inJurin~ himse ! duri7g ~ convulsion, if VP ve~e 
m1 thorized to di) s,) bv tJ.:e court. \~e would prefer 
to leave his ~inal disc1arge rJm the order o~ 
commitment t.;o a further orue of the cou-rt. 

Very :ruly yours, 

J7:!f R.~~f!::!::~~ • 
uperintendent 

JEb:ME 
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ARREST WARRANT 6 

The Commonwealth of Virginia,} T •t 
R ki h C o-w1 oc ng am ounty, 

To the Sheriff of Said County: 

Whereas, ______ ;r_._F_. _K_i_s_e_r _______________ of said County, has this day 

made complaint and information on oath before me, Harry Lee Bryan, Clerk T. J:. Court 
T. J. or J.P. 

of the said County,-tha:t.__,=J_o=hn==--=D'-'.:.__:L:::...o=ng=----------------------------

of the said County, on the ___ 2~3-=r----"d'---_day of April , 1~..3.2_, in the said County, did. ___ _ 

unlawfully and feloniously shoot one Lucy Kiser with a deadly weapon, 

with intent to maim, disfigure, disable, or kill the said Lncy Kiser, 

against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Virginia. 

These are therefore, in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia, to command you forthwith to apprehend and bring 

before the Trial Justice of the said County, the body of the said __________________ _ 

;fohn D. Long 

__________________ to answer the said complaint and to be further dealt with according 

to law. 

Given under my hand, this 24th day of __ ~A~p=r=i=l __ _ 

Memo. ef Commonwealth Witnesses: 

Name Address 

RFD 

,,. II u .ss o/. _____ -_"_·_-_-_-_-:...-:..-:..-:=_"':_":_":_-:_-:_ __ " _____ _ 

D.1/., ttd,r,~cL __ D8'1__.,___J:_to_·~--=--e: ____ " ___ _ 

J. vl.f3a.. 2:2- I e,_ 
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STATE OF VI 

I, \ ~ , in and fo11 the County of Rockingham,- State 
. (T.J.orJ. ~ JC./ 

of Virginia, do hereby certify that .. • : and . LS:...,.. 

L ~ as his suretv , rd:e this day acjmowledged themselves indebted to the 

Commonwealt f Virginia in the sum of O lt..!t ~--9.,,, u-} - ---. dollars ($ /000~, ) as to 

,verally waived their exjmption, to be made and levied of their goods and chattels, yet upon this condition: That the said 

.,a- · N t?-Y< [.,, shall i]f'ear before the Trial Justice Court of Rockingham County at 

-----,X,7':,t2.~d~~~dk...~.£-!ZJ~ __ , on the / £ day of _ __,c__:_--'='=~---• 19~, at//.· Ot!l t:?, 
o'cloc A. M., and not depart hence 1thout leave of said Court, and at such other time or t' es to which the proceedings may be 
continued or further heard, and before o.ny court or judge hereafter having or holding any proceedings in connection with said charge, 
and then and there answer the Commonwealth of Virginia concerning the within charge until the same is finally disposed of, then 
this recognizanc_e shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. 

Given under my hand this, the_-'-/_/ ____ _ 
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Witness Sub oena 18 

Commonwealth of Virginia: 

County of Rockingham, to-wit: 

To the Sheriff of said County, Greeting: 

to appear before the Trial Justice Court of said County, sitting at ~ ~ 
1 

~-

in s,id County, on /1 dayof=~~ .,194,a~rnf //:{)Dam, 

of that day to give evidence in behalf of _ _.,,{L....,~..,_~-#---"'~~LlJ-~..,.....f. .... ~~_.._...~~--t-----------------

in the pending case of ~J}z ~ 
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to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Roe -~,ty, at the Court House thereof, 

at 9:30 o'clock, a. m., on the ... J::/.~_day of ........... .......................................... :.·..... ..... ... 19 J.7 

to t"tify and th, '.~'.h ':o ,,y~:•'.~=~;?"~'.':'~??;RAND ~U~~ < 
who stands charged with a felony 111i-sdem'f!ifn<ir. 

And this you shall not omit 1111der penalty of £100. And have then and there this Writ.,d-

Witness, ]. OBERT SWITZER, Clerk of our said Court, at the Court House, the . .//k ............. .. 
d,y of •••••••• "'1:l?/19} 1, •nd fo th,f~/~(f~°'"Wom,,'.lth ' Cf,,k 

/J 

THE Sllll.VlC■ P&ESS• HAl\alSONIUl\G 1 YA. 
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to appear before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham. C~e Court House thereof, 

at 9:30 o'clock, a. 111., on the ....... r./ .... k.hay of......................... ................................................. 19 !.-_/, 
to testify and the truth to say in beh~o~nw~ bf/ore the GRAND JURY ..................... . 

..................................................... fk. ................................. ......... :.7············· ..................................... . 

.............................................................................................................. .............................................................. . 

who stands charged with a f~ misdemeanor. 

And this you shall not omit under penalty of £100. And have then and there this Writ. 

Witness, J. ROBERT SWITZER, Clerk of ou-r said Court, at the Court House, the ... /.t.d 
day of. ....... J~.M ....... 19 ... ,.7,and in the./.(/?/..:~'JYf :he Commonweal):). . 

, .... ~~~.~lerk 

' THE SEJI.VICB PllSS, HAJI.USONBUJ.G, l'A, 



1"~,rtinCltni,c "V ~ {~LA/~~ , l }118 US~il'J. 

ueuat plac'!I of abodel'?t14: I"' IYV n- .,,., ~ -7 '~o"e\ng a memb&r of 

hhs family abov& the age of t 6 years, and , <r.:>l~ning the pun,ort thor~t)f 

•n ner, ~ ~ ~ ~ 
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In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You are hereb)) commanded to summon ....... ~: ... £ ...... 11:..: ... .. -······························· ..................................... ~ 

to appear before the Judge of the 'jl,2!!,. Court of Rockingham Count)), at the Court House thereof, 
. 6 • t~ ~ 

at 9 :30 o clock, a. m., on the .................. da)) of.···················z;······'·····'···~·j?'························································· 19.2 ... 7 
<o t~tif>: ond th,. tmth. to '"";#! of '2Pffl o .... ::;;; ..• - • __ _ 

• who stands charged with and indicted for a felon)) ~ 

And this )Jou shall ,not omit under penalt)) of £100. And ha'11e then and there this Writ. 

Witness, J. ROBERT SWITZER, Clerk of our said Court, at the Court House, the ...... ~ ... . 

of "Jr4 J9i.Z ond in thj~~ Cfo,l 
da)) 

Massanetta Paper Co. Print FORM NO. 457 



Executed July 3rd I937 by delivering a true 
oopy

0
of the within

0
~ummons to Mrs.R.W.Howdyshell 

and am Groggs ea n1n person. 

---------------------Deputy for J.W.Bazzle,s.R.C. 
Not finding Dr.Foster at his usual place of abode 

nor any member of his family upon :ahome service 
could executed July 3rd 1937 by p~sttngiaga$rue copy 
of the within summons upon the front door of his 
usual plaee of abode and leaveing same posted there 

-~-~-------------Deputy for J.W.Bazzle,S.R.C. 
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In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

/' 

y OU are hereby commanded to summon ..... _2. .. ~ ... 4 .... i: .... ~ .... k.~ ... ~ .... r····••'-k~ ... tc--/ 

:: :;~' .:;~:: '.h, :.:d:: :Lti'.£ ~;"'' of ~oc·=~:oi;•··~: al th,~ou,t~o=, I :,tz 
lo testify and the truth to say in behalf of the Comm on ealth against .............................................................................. . 

·················································•·····························_L~.11..1 ........... ~ 60-- ... KT ······························································• 

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony ffl-isd-errreanor. 

And this you shall not omit under penalty of £100. And have then and there this Writ. 

WitoeM, J,tOBERT SWITZER, Cle,!, af ou, ,aid Cou,t, al th, Courl Hou,e, th, ...... :2:-j.:!:L 
of • did • 19 J:J.. aod io th,. I r,,.z!r 2'~ ~"'F.::~ealth 

.../l,,,..,.--............................... ........... ............. ..... f--- ... , Clerk 

Massanetta Paper Co. Print FORM NO. 457 





In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia: 
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting: 

You a,e hmb, commanded lo '"mmm•·-~-~---~---[~.,;:- ~) 

~::-:::;;,~~ 
:: :;~"' .. ~;~:~: :he :.:d: :LZ ~~;u•~• ~•: ~•;1;'.'.'h,:~;.u•~;•,~: ,'::::•:; 
'°' .. •~ .b•b•II .. •! t)'" __ n,r,,.,,,.,;, fat,:;:;:~•:; l~:;:.;h ... agam'.L •••••••••••••••••• 

. 
·············-·························· ... ·····································•···•·----····················-·························---·····•·············-·············-······························-····························· 

who stands charged with and indicted for a f elon}pnisdememror. 

And this })ou shall not omit under penal/}) of £ I 00. And have then and there this Wr~ 

d,, =;,•=; ~:t;~~~ s~:}t:.~1'.:k ,:~ ::•,~,•~::::::?::·::e,: 
Massanetta Paper Co. Print FORM NO. 5 



Executed July 3rd I93? by delivering a true copy 
of the within summons to Mrs. Lucy Kiser,Virgil 
Hummel,and Ed curryand Delivering to each$I.50 for 
Cb ft.');1g>,\ldenqe, 

; ........ -
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- ➔J ~J 
J J}~i~ 

usual J)laoe of al.?odo c: ' r , - ~ - -- - ., , 
hie famUyabovo the age of 16 ;ears, and expl 
to her, -

~ 
~ 
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n,~ \.I 

t 
~ 



SOUTHWESTERN STATE HOSPITAL 
MARION, VA. 

Hon. H. ~- Bertram, Jude 
Circuit Co.Jrt of Roe dn ha:.G 
Harrisonbur~, Vir-inia 





J 

AFTER FIVE DAYS RETURN TO 

HAMMER & HAMMER 
ATTORNEYS ANO COUNSELORS-AT·LAW 

f'tOOMS 20-4•205 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING 

HARRISONBURG, VA. 
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After 5 days, return to 
DRAWER 670, 
MARION, VA. 
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Hon. H .. Bertram, Jud~8, 
Circuit Court of Roc~in 0 ham Co1 mty, 
Harrisonburg, Va. 
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TRIAL JUSTICE COURT 

~ DOCKET NO. /77f 

d.bt.1AM tfn.-u.tia.ltt, 




